

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 45

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 19th April, 2006-Price \$1.00

No. 62

669

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B—

Fiscal Incentives (Essar Steel Caribbean Limited) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 75 of 2006). Special Event (No. 3) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 76 of 2006).

670

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF SPORT AND YOUTH AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MRS. JOAN YUILLE-WILLIAMS, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Roger Boynes, Minister of Sport and Youth Affairs, with effect from 6th April, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Roger Boynes, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

6th April, 2006.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency

the President

671

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. JOHN JEREMIE, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable CHRISTINE KANGALOO, Minister of Legal Affairs, with effect from 8th April, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Christine Kangaloo, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

6th April, 2006.

672

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. HOWARD CHIN LEE, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable KENNETH VALLEY, Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from 11th April, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Kenneth Valley, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed MRS. JOAN HACKSHAW-MARSLIN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 11th April, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator CHRISTINE KANGALOO.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 120 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed Ms. SUSHEILA MAHARAJ, a Member of the Public Service Commission of Trinidad and Tobago, for a period of three years, with effect from 3rd April, 2006.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

675

28th March, 2006.

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE ELECTIONS AND BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, under the provisions of section 71 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed MR. MARK REYNOLD RAMKERRYSINGH, a Member of the Elections and Boundaries Commission, with effect from 4th May, 2006.

28th March, 2006.

676

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE (Matrimonial)

No. 1529 of 2005.

Between

THELMA STEWART

And

HERBERT STEWART

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned property will be put up for sale by Public Auction before the doors of the Court at the Hall of Justice, Knox Street, Port-of-Spain, on Thursday the 27th day of April, 2006 between the hours of 1.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m. pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Pemberton dated 28th October, 2005.

All that piece and parcel of land situate at Woodbrook in the City of Port-of-Spain in the Island of Trinidad known as Lot No. 9, Hamilton Street measuring 55 feet in front, 100 feet on the Eastern boundary, 75 feet on the Western boundary, 48 feet on the Southern boundary and abutting on the north by Hamilton Street, on the south upon other lands of the Port-of-Spain City Corporation, on the east upon Lot No. 5, Hamilton Street and on the west upon Lot No. 11, Hamilton Street together with the building and appurtenances thereto belonging.

The reserve price shall be \$950,000.00.

Defendant

M. Y. MOHAMMED Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court

Plaintiff

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

6th April, 2006.

502

673

674